9030
Excavator

Parts Catalog

8-8951

Reprinted




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+9030+Excavator+Parts+Catalog+Manual

9030 Excavator

DEALERS OWNERS RECORD

OWNERS NAME

SERIAL NUMBER

YEAR

ATTACHMENTS

Bur 8-8951

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.




9030 Excavator 1-19

PICTORIAL INDEX
PILOT LINE HYDRAULICS
CONTROL VALVE TO FILTER, SOLENOIDS, SWIVEL, MANIFOLD AND

VALVES
REF. DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Hose at Pilot Return Filter to Boom HOIA VAIVE .......ccuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 8-37
2 Hose at Pilot Return Filter to Control Shutoff SOIEN0Id ........oovveeeeee oo 8-37
3 Hose at Pilot Return Filter to Manifold ...........o.eeemeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo e 8-37
4 Hose at Travel Speed Solenoid to Swing Brake Solenoid............c.ccoeveeveveeereereeeeeeann, 8-33
5 Hose at Travel Speed Solenoid t0 SWIVEL........ccceiueieiciieecie it ee e eee e eee e, 8-33
6 Hose at Control Shutoff Solenoid 10 Manifold ..........ocveeeeerieeeeeeeeeeees oo e 8-37
7 Hose at Control Valve to Swing Brake Solenoid............cccvceeeveeeiveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeen, 8-37
8 Hose at Control Valve to Cushion Valve SOIENO0I ... ...oveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 8-35
9 Hoses at Cushion Valve to Cushion Valve Solenoid .......oo.veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoo 8-35
10 Hose at Cushion Valve to Cooling System Return TUDE ...........cocveverereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenn, 8-35
11 Hose at Cushion Valve to Manifold..............oouiieieeeree oo e 8-35
12 Hose at Control Valve t0 BOOM HOIA VAIVE ......ooeeeeeee oo e e e e oo oo 8-37

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 152257A1
152387A1
2 NSS
3 153239A1
4 153240A1
5 156497A1
6 156411A1
7 156412A1
8 157163A1
9 150670A1
10 627-10035
11 892-11010
12 829-1410
13 152389A1
14 152385A1
15 628-10025
16 150409A1
17 895-11010
18 152274A1
19 152262A1
20 150990A1
21 152269A1
22 152782A1
23 153062A1
24 152287A1
25 152280A1
26 627-10020
27 627-12030
28 150811A1

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 2-7

AIR CLEANER SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
CLEANER ASSEMBLY = Il .c.vovieeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - air Cleaner...........coouveeeeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 1
HOUSING - air Cle@NEr......c.eeuveiieee e, 1
ELEMENT - outer, Primary ......c..cccoeeeeeeeieeeeieeee e 1
ELEMENT - inner, SECONAAIY........ccuviouiioeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
NUT - wing type, with gasket, secondary element.............c..c.......... 1
NUT - wing type, with gasket, primary element ...............c..cccocuene.... 1
CUP - dust, Qir ClEANET.......ccueieeeeeeeeeee e 1
SWITCH - air restriction indicator, was 150675A1 ....oovvevvveeeeeeeei. 1
CLAMP - inlet pipe to @ir Cleaner............c.cveeeuieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x35mm, class 10.9........ccocoveveoeeeeeeeeeeeee. 1
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MM ..o 5
NUT - hex, 10 mm - 1.5, Class 10.....ccccveiiioieieeeeeeeee e 1
COVER - @M NIt ...ccuiiiiceieeeeeeee e, 1
PIPE - air cleaner iNlet.........ooueeeioeieieiee oo 1
BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x25 mm, class 10.9........cc.covvveveveeeeeieeen, 10
WASHER - SPECIAL ....eeieieiieeceteee e 8
WASHER - flat, 11 X 21 X 2 MM .o 4
HOSE - at air cleaner, t0 @NgiNe............oc.ooviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
TUBE - air cleaner to €ngine .........ccooveuiivoieeieieee e, 1
PLUG - pipe, air cleaner tube, if USEd ............cccceeveveeeeeereeeeeeen 1
HOSE - at engine, from air cleaner ..............coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
CLAMP = NOSE ...ttt 3
CLAMP - hose, at @il ClEANET ........c.eoeeeieeeee e 1
BRACKET - tube support, air cleaner end................cccoeeeeeeeeeeereen . 1
BRACKET - tuD@ SUPPOM ... 1
BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x20 mm, class 10.9...........ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeereen . 2
BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x30 mm, ¢lass 10.9..ccouveeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
WASHER - flat, 12 MM, 2

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 J903794
2 NSS

3 J914385
4 J920758
5 J916131
6 845-8050
7 845-8016
7A  J900629
8 J900257
9 J919683
10 J915772
11 J907998
12 J903924
13 J913994
14 J904849
15 J919601
16 854-12025
17 J914868
18 J903463
19 J903475
20 J904353
21 NSS

22 NSS

23 NSS

24 J912772
25 845-8060
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 2-15

FRONT GEAR COVER
6T-590 Engine

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
COVER - g€ar, froNt ......ccoeiiiiuirieteececeeceteeee et e e 1

SEAL - oil, crankshaft, front, order item 20, J904353 seal
KIt DEIOW ..o, 1
GASKET = fIONt COVET ...ttt ettt e 1
HOUSING - timing GEaT........ocoueueeiiieeeteteeeeceeeee e eeee e, 1
GASKET - g€ar NOUSING ......vevevieie ettt 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 50 MM...c.oeveerveeeereeererirenn 10
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 16 MM.....ccoovvveeveeeeereerennn. 11-16
BOLT - small hex flange, special, if US€d .....c.eovveveeveeeeeeeereoeoeeo 5
PIN - dowel, 10CatING ....coveveviririeiititecee e 2
HOUSING - timing PiN c..c.coeeveieericiereeceeeeeceeeeeeee e 1
SEAL - timing pin NOUSING ... 1
SCREW - round head, SPeCial.............ccueeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo 2
PIN = tIMING.eciicc et 1
O-RING - sealing, timing PiN.........coveveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 1
RING - retaining, timing Pin ....c.c.eoueeeeeeieececee e e 1
GASKET - COVET PIALE ....vevvteeeeeeeceee et e 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 12 - 1.75 x 25 mm, class 10.9..................... 2
PLATE - 2CCESSOIY AriVE COVET .....oveuieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
COVER - frONt @CCESS ...ttt e e e 1
SEAL = COVET ......ouiiieiete et 1
KIT - seal, oil, crankshaft front.........ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeo, 1
SEAL - 0il, crankshaft front .........coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
TOOL - seal inStallation ..........ccocueeveuieeereeiieieeceeeeeee oo 1
TOOL - seal installation ............c.ceeuivereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
RETAINER = D@t ......cocuiiiiiieieiieceeee e, 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 60 MM......cceeeeeeereeeeeeeriernnn 1

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

JR926203
JC926203
1 J926203
2 614-8030
3 J921992
4 845-8016
5 *J914383
6 J9157083
8 J920400
9 J924148
10 J902425
11 J924147
12 *J920773
13  *NSS
*A77676
**A77490
14 J905113
15 NSS
16 **J902425
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 2-25

OIL PUMP AND OIL PAN
6T-590 Engine

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
PUMP - oil, remanufactured, North America only, replaces
JR924720 remanufactured pUMP .........ccveeveeeeeeieeeeeeeereeeeeeer e, 1

RETURN NUMBER - use this part number to return pump core for
credit when using a remanufactured assembly, replaces JC924720
return

MUMDET ..ottt ee e 1
PUMP - oil, engine, new, replaces J924720 pump..........cccoevvvvvvenenn... 1
BOLT - hex, 8 - 1.25 X 30 MM ..c.oiuiiieieiieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 4
TUBE - with screen, 0il SUCHON...........coouieieieeieeeeeeeeeee e, 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 16 MM.......c.ceveeveeeeeeeeeeeeerenn. 3
GASKET - mounting, tUDE ......cc.eoveeeieeeeieeeeeeeee e 1
PAN - 0il, BNGING ...t 1
BOLT - hex flange, Special..........c.cveveeeuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 36
PLUG - pipe, heater hole, 18 mm, replaces J904386 plug.....ccovvveeenn. 1
WASHER - S€al, PIUG ....eeviieeietieieeeeece et 1
PLUG - drain, oil, magnetic, replaces J911638 plug ...........ccevvrenr..... 1
WASHER - seal, drain plug ......oueoeeeveeeeeicceeeeeeeee oo 1
GASKET - oil pan, order A77676 kit Shown below .........c..cooveeveveviii 1

KIT - gasket, oil pan, includes all items with an
ASTEIISK 1., 1

ENGINE OIL HEATER

KIT - heater, @NgiNe Ol ......c..eoeeeeeoeeeee oo 1
CABLE - engine block heater ...............cooooveoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee . 1
ELEMENT - heater ..o 1

WASHER - S€aIING ... 1

**NOTE: When A77490 kit is ordered, item 16, J902425 washer

must also be ordered.

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

21 J911822
22 J907586
23 J907617
24 Jo918614
24 121904A1
25 Jg04230
26 J909670
28 J907712
29 J279238
30 J905804
31 845-8016
32 825-1408
33 1546461C1
34 J916625
35 J906697
36 854-10075
37 A77429
A77634
40 NSS
41 J905113
42 J910517
Bur 8-8951

Issued July, 1994

9030 Excavator 2-35
CYLINDER BLOCK
6T-590 Engine
DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
COVER = 1aPPEL ...ttt ettt e et e s 1
BAFFLE - tappet COVE....viuiiieritieicte et 1
GASKET - tappet COVET ...cvvuiieeeeeeeeeteee et eee e 1
HOSE - engine breather, 18.5 ID x 435 mm, if US€d.......ccvcvvveveenen... 1
HOSE - engine breather, 18.5 ID x 1030 mm, if US€d.......cveveeveveere... 1
CLAMP - SPrING NOSE ......cvuivieuiiieeteteeecteece et es e r s 1
CLIP = rEtaAINING ..vevveeeeeceiereeste sttt st 1
DIPSTICK - €NGINE Ol ..viuiiririeieiiiieeetceee st eee e 1
TUBE - oil dipstick, replaces J922886 tUbe...........oooveveeeeeeeeeeeerenn 1
BRACE - UDE......otiieieieee e, 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 16 MM......coceevrevreeeeeeeeeeerean 1
NUT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25, dipstick tube to brace...........ccoeeeveeveeevennn.. 1
SWITCH - engine oil pressure, installed in the No. 1 oil port
on the injection pump side of eNgine.............coevveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
CONNECTION - Water iNlBt.....c.ccveueeeeeereeeeececeeeeeeee e e 1
O-RING - sealing, 50 MM ID ....cocuouivierieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
BOLT - heavy hex flange, 10 - 1.5 x 75 mm, class 10.9.........oovevve.n... 3
PLUG - hex socket, 1/2 INCH PT ..ooeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 2
ENGINE BLOCK HEATER
KIT - engine block heater ...........couueuiecuciieeeeceeeeee e 1
HEATER - enging DIOCK......ccuuouiueeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
CABLE - engine block heater ..............co.eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1
O-RING - heater sealing .........cocoveviueeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 2-45
ENGINE GASKET KITS

6T-590 Engine
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
Valve Grind
1 *A77793 KIT - gasket, valve grind.......occeoreueeeiiiiiniceeeie e 1
2 J923331 GASKET - thermostat hOUSING.....ccoooeriiiiiiiie et 1
3 J901097 SEAL - intake and exhaust valves .........ccccccirniiiiin i 12
4 J901356 GASKET - turbocharger to manifold ... 1
5 J905443 GASKET - exhaust manifold..........cceeeveeimiiiiiniiiii e 6
6 J914029 GASKET - intake manifold COVET .....cooveeiveiniiiiiiiiiieee e 1
7 J914388 GASKET - 0il drain tUbe .....cccuveeeeeeiireeeeecee e 1
8 J902363 SEAL - oil fill cap, not used this application ..., 1
9 J902666 SEAL - rOCKET @IM COVET....iieeieeeerieeeeeeeeeieeeeneeceeeeseees e enaeeeeranneen 6
10  J900808 SEAL - 9 mm injector tip, not used in this application...................... 6
11 J903380 SEAL - connector, fuel drain manifold tube ..........ccccoeeeiiiiiii. 6
12 J906659 SEAL - 7 mm, fuel injeCtor tip ..o 6
13 J909356 O-RING - fuel Injector DOAY.....c.coecueeriiriiriiiee e 6
14  J914856 GASKET - air crossover connection, not used in this application.....1
15 J823921 GAUGE - bolt length, cylinder head........cc.cccocciiiiiinnniniie, 1
16  J282133 O-RING - rocker arm cover bolt, replaces J910824 O-ring............... 6
Cylinder Block
17 **A77674 KIT - enging bloCK ...ccooeuieeiieiiiicicciit e 1
18  J903475 SEAL - frONt 8CCESS COVET ....uuiireeniiecrieeeeieecsetnt it enie e et 1
19 J914385 GASKET - front gear cover t0 houSINgG ......ccooevviiienieeiieicicie, 1
20 J916131 GASKET - timing gear NOUSING........cccveimieriie et 1
21 J905585 GASKET - timing pin housing, not used in this application............... 1
22 J913994 O-RING - sealing, timing Pin......cooeeereieiccenie e 1
23  J919601 GASKET - accessory drive cover plate..........ccoeeeeeeiieeiiiinnnicenneeeen, 1
24  238-5341 O-RING - 3-1/2 ID x 3/16 inch, water pump to blocK .........ccccuueenie. 1
25  J907617 GASKET - tappet COVET ....uviiieerieireeeettie ittt e 1
26  J914386 GASKET - seal retainer, crankshaft.........ccoocciiiiiniin 1
27 J906697 O-RING - sealing, 50 mm ID, water inlet connection........................ 1
28  J918256 GASKET - COOIer COre, Oil....ucviimriererarieiieeieeieeicce e 1
29  J918257 GASKET -filter head ......cccceeereeeereieieneeeeeeecciiie e 1
30  J902425 WASHER - seal, plug, 0il Pan ..c.cccooieiiiiiiiiii e 1
31 J906696 O-RING - engine oil filler, not used in this application ...................... 1
32  J914389 GASKET - fuel injection pump mounting ......cccceecveenieeniener e 1
33  J912473 O-RING - flywheel housing 10 bIOCK.........ccuivimiimiicii 1
34  J914304 GASKET - fuel lift DUMP ..oeeie et 1
35  J900267 SEAL - tappet CoVer DOl ....ccouuiiiiriii i 6
36  238-5212 O-RING - 7/8 ID x 1/8 inch, not used in this application ................... 1
37  J906695 O-RING - fuel filter stud, 14 MM ID....cccceevinniiiiiiiiie e, 1
38  J906694 O-RING - fuel filter head, 70 MM ID.....ccoorviiiiiiiiniiiiiic e, 1

*NOTE: When the valve grind gasket kit is used, also
order the required cylinder head gasket on page 2-27.

**NOTE: For complete engine overhaul, order (1) each of valve
grind kit, cylinder block kit, oil pan kit, page 2-25, front
and rear crankshaft seal kit, page 2-39 and required cylinder
head gasket, page 2-27.

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 3-9

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM
6T-590 Engine

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 J916972 PUMP ASSEMBLY - fuel injection, parts list page 3-13...........cco........ 1
2 REF INJECTOR ASSEMBLY - fuel, see page 3-15.......cccoeveveeecvvverererernnn 6
3 J906659 SEAL - injector, see page 3-15, iteM 2.......ccoeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoere 6
4 *J905705 TUBE - fUl AraiN......c.cceoiiirieeieiceeeeeee ettt 1
5 222-121 TEE - 3/16 inch tube OD (remove and discard nuts and

sleeves before assembly)..........ccocveuieveeiieeceeeeeeeeeee e 1
6 *J905692 TUBE - fuel return, tee to fuel tank.........ooveeeeeeeeeee oo 2
7 845-8016 BOLT - heavy hex flange, 8 - 1.25 X 16 MM.......c.cceuvuevevereererrerann, 2
8 J900267 SEAL - COVEI DO ..., 2
9 J909696 TUBE - manifold, fuel drain ...........ccc.oeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 1
10  J903380 SEAL - CONNECION ...ttt e 6
11 J905307 BOLT - banjo drain, SPECIal..........ccoueuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoee 6
12 J909438 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, No.1 cylinder........oooveveveveeeen 1
13 J903486 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, N0.2 cylinder........coooeveeveeeeenn 1
14 J903487 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, No.3 Cylinder....cooouveiviicieiieeeeenn, 1
15 J903488 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, N0.4 CyliNder.........cocoeveeveveeeennn 1
16 J903489 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, No.5 cylinder.........ocoeeeeveeerenen, 1
17 J903490 TUBE ASSEMBLY - fuel injector, No.6 cylinder.........ccooveeeereeeernn, 1
18 J917777 BRACKET = fUel tUDE ......oueruiieieiieteetce e 2
19  J917778 BRACKET - fUel tUDE ..ot 1
20  J917747 CLAMP = tUD ...ttt 6
21 J904519 BRACE - tube retaining .......coueueueeveueieececeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee oo 3
22  J903723 WASHER - flat, 5 MM 6
23 J917712 BOLT - ReX, SPECIAI....cuviueeriteeietieeeeee e 6
24 J918109 BOLT - flange hex, bracket retaining.............ccoeveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeneen, 3

*NOTE: Fuel tubes, items 4 and 6, bolt to tappet cover, see
page 2-35, item 21.

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

A187916
1 A187996
2 A187998
4 A187999
5 1530431C1
6 3079134R1
7 1964969C1
9 A187904
11 A187997
12 A187899
13 A187504
14 A188000
15 A186186
16 A187502
17 A187901
18 A186183
3078897R1
19 NSS
20 NSS
21 NSS
22 NSS
23 NSS
24 A191103
25 A186193
26 221425R1
27 J908560
28 J908563
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 4-3

ALTERNATOR - A187916
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY - engine, for 24 volt system,

Bosch No. 0 120 488 206, type K1-28V 3/45A.............oovooo 1
HOUSING - collector ring end...............cocovooeomeo 1
REGULATOR - VOltaGe.....oeeeecceoeeeeo 1

BRUSH ASSEMBLY - alternator............ooooeveeeooooooo 1
BOLT - with washer, rectifier bridge retaining................o.............. 2
CAPACITOR - @lternator...............o.ouooeeeoeeoeooooo 1
SCREW - Fillister, capacitor retaining...........coocoooovooo 1
SET - hardware, terminal...............ccooooooeoooooooo 1
BRIDGE - rectifier, alternator..............c.cocovooeoeooo 1
SHIELD - @ferNator .........cc.ouvveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeooeoooo 1
BOLT - with washer, voltage regulator retaining........ccoeeeeeviieenn . 2
STATOR ASSEMBLY - alternator..........oooovoooeooooo 1
BEARING - ball, rotor, collector fing end ..o 1
ROTOR ASSEMBLY - alternator ..........ocoooeooeoooooooo 1
PLATE - bearing retaining, drive end cover.................oooovooi . 1
BEARING - ball, rotor, drive end..........cocooeoeoooo 1
KIT - retaining, rotor.......ooeuviieeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooooo 1

RING - SPACE ......oovieiiiicee oo 1

WASHER - rotor shaft...............oo.oooooeemeeoeoooo 1

NUT - rotor Shaft.........oooouevevieceiooeeeeeeeeeoooo 1

KEY - pulley retainer, not used in A187916 alternator ................. 1

SCREW - bearing retaining plate ...........cooovoveooeooooo 4
COVER - drive €N ....c.ovovuieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoooooo 1
BOLT - cover retaining...............coouoeeeovomeeoeoooooooo 4

FAN - alternator, not included with alternator assembly,

order separately ...........cooooeoeuiuoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

PULLEY - drive, not included with alternator assembly,

order separately .............coceiiuieuiieueeeeeeeeeeeeee 1

RETAINER - pulley, not included with alternator assembly,

order Separately ...........cooiueieeoceiuoe e 1

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 152486A1

152386A1
2 152499A1
3 152502A1
4 150818A1
5 150875A1
6 151946A1
7 151549A1
8 151688A1

152464A1
9 151714A1
10 150755A1
11 152805A1
12 150764A1
13 153084A1

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 4-13
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER AND MOUNTING
DESCRIPTION REQD
COVER - instument panel, dust ..........ccccoveiiireiiiieecceeeeeeee 1
KIT = COVEI SAI ..ottt 1
SEAL - cushion, horizontal ..........ccccceeviiiiinienieine e, 2
SEAL - cushion, vertiCal..........cccccciiriirieniie et 2
SCREW - special, cover MoUNting ........cceeeeereeeiereeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
SCREW - special, cluster mounting .........ccceoeeeveriecreceeeieeeeeeeeee e 8
ASHTRAY - CaD ..ottt e 1
GUARD - tUDE .. 1
SCREW - pan head, ashtray mounting .........cccceeevveeeeiiieeeiieceeee e, 2
CLUSTER ASSEMBLY - instrument ........cccoeceevuieiieesee e, 1
CLUSTER - inStrument .......cceevieiieiieieeee e 1
LAMP - instrument ClUSter..........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 18
HOURMETER - €I8CHIC ...t 1
~ PLATE - backing, instrument cluster............cccoevvevveeveecciciiccee 1
COVER - gauge hole ......ccoiiiiiiiieiieieeteee e e 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 4-23

WINDSHIELD WIPER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 150849A1 MOTOR - windshield WIper..........cccceeeviiiieiiiiieecee et 1

150967A1 WIPER ASSEMBLY - windshield .........c.ccccovieiiieiiiieeceee 1
2 150851A1 BLADE = WIPEI ..ttt ettt 1
3 150853A1 ARM = WIDEE . 1
4 892-11006 WASHER - 10CK, B MM ..ttt 3
5 840-1612 BOLT -hexhead, 6 -1 X 12 MM ..o 3
6 150944A1 SEAL - rubber Washer.........ccceeiouiiiieieeeeeee e 1
7 892-11008 WASHER - 10CK, 8 MM ..o 1
8 829-1408 NUT -hex, 8 mm - 1.25, Class 10.......cccecuiieiecieeceeeeee e 1
9 151316A1 HARNESS - Wiper, UPPET .c..eiieeiiieeiieee et 1
10 151314A1 HARNESS - WIPEI, JOWET ...ooiieeeee e 1
11 840-1312 SCREW - pan head maching, 3-.5X 12 MM .....coccoooveiiiiieeeee. 2
12 892-11003 WASHER - 10CK, 3 MM o 2
13  895-11003 WASHER - flat, 3.3 X 7 X .5 MM .ceviiiiiiiieceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
14 824-1403 NUT = heX, 3 MM e 2

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 5-5

TRACK CHAIN AND SHOES

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

156480A1 CHAIN ASSEMBLY - track, With ShO€S.......cceovvvivieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
1 156481A1 SHOE - track, three bar grouser, 31-1/2 inch wide......................... 53
2 156482A1 BOLT - special, track shoe mounting.............ccocooveoeeevveneeeee, 212
3 156483A1 NUT - special, shoe retaining..........ccccoeveeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeee . 212

156484A1 CHAIN ASSEMBLY - traCK ...veeveveeieuiiieeceieeeeteeeeee e 1
4 156485A1 LINK - master, track, right hand ............cccceeveveieeccieeceeeeee. 1
5 156486A1 LINK - master, track, left hand............cccooeeiiiiiiicieceeeeee 1
6 156487A1 PIN - master link, with head and pin hole........c.c.oevueeeeeeeenn. 1
7 156488A1 SPACER - bushing, master pin............cccocoouvoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 2
8 156489A1 BUSHING - Master pin....c..coooueeeieeieeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
9 156490A1 PIN - lock, master track Pin.........c.ccueeeeeueeveeiieieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
10 156491A1 LINK - track, standard, right hand ...............cceveiviiioeneeen. 52
11 156492A1 LINK - track, standard, left hand.............cocooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e, 52
12 156493A1 PIN - track, standard .........ccoooeeeereeeieeeeeeeeecceeeeeeeee e 52
13 156494A1 BUSHING - track, standard............ccooeeveeieoeiieeeeeeeeeee e 52

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator
ALPHABETICAL INDEX
POWER TRAIN
DESCRIPTION PAGE
Auxiliary Hydraulic CONtrols.............ccooveueeeeieceeeieeeeee e 6-21
Carrier ASSEMDIY ......coouiiiiieeeeccee e 6-5
Controls - TraCk DIV .....c.covovveueeeececeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 6-13
Hydraulic Circuit - Track Drive
Control Valve to Hydraulic SWIvel ..............ccccoooovevemmoeeeeeeeeeerenn 6-15
Swivel to Track Drive MOOrS ...........c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e, 6-17
Hydraulic SWIVeI ..........coiiiiiiee e 6-19
Motors - Track Drive
Cover and ValVes ..o 6-11
Shaft, Cylinder Block and PiStons..............cccucveeeeemeeeeee oo 6-9
SpProcket - Track DIV .......coueueuiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6-3
Transmission ASSEMDIY ........ooveviiieieiiiie e 6-3 - 6-11

Issued July, 1994

6-1

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
155808A1

156324A1
NSS
154455A1
NSS
NSS
861-12040
156325A1
154589A1
156111A1
NSS
10 NSS
11 156110A1
12 NSS
13 NSS
14 NSS
15 155483A1
16 154487A1
17 NSS
18 151026A1
19 155482A1
20 154475A1
21 155949A1
22 NSS
23 156088A1
24 154487A1
25 155483A1
155791A1
26 NSS
27 155225A1
28 154495A1
29 153976A1
30 154478A1
31 153964A1
32 156087A1

O©COONOOODhWN -

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 6-11
155808A1 TRACK DRIVE MOTOR
COVER AND VALVES
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
MOTOR ASSEMBLY - track drive, includes parts on
PAgESs 6-9 ANd B-11 ..o, 2
CAP ASSEMBLY - ChecK ValVe ..........c.cceoueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
PLUG - VaIVE CaP ... 1
O-RING - plug to ValVe Cap .....c.eeueeieeeeeeieeeeeee e, 1
SPRING - ball return ......coueeeeieeeeeeeeee e 1
BALL - steel, valve €ap ...........ccccceeveererrieeeeereeeee e 1
BOLT - hex socket, 12 - 1.75 X 40 MM......cccooivuereieeeieeeeeeeeen. 4
CAP - CheCK VaIVe .......ouieiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
O-RING - Cap t0 COVEN ...ttt 1
SEAT - SPING .ttt 2
BODY - CheCK VaIVE.......coueeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
O-RING - check valve body ..........ccoeveieeeieeeieeee e 2
SEAT - spring, check valve, plunger end.........c..ccceeevvveereceeeeeennn. 2
SPRING - CheCK VAIVE ... 1
VALVE = ChECK. .. ittt 2
SPOOL - CheCK VaIVE .....ccoeuiiiieeee e 1
PLUG = POttt 2
O-RING - POt PIUG...ccueieieie ettt 2
PLATE - ValVe DaSE ..ccueinviiiiieeceeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
PLUG - POt 2
FITTING - 2-speed CONrOl.......ocueueeeereeceeeeeeeeee e, 1
O-RING - fIttiNG ..ttt 1
SPOOL - 2-speed control ValVe ..........ccoeeueeeeieeeeeieceeeeee e 1
PLUG - at 2-speed control ValVe.............c.eeeeeuveeeieeeeceiieeeee e 2
SPRING - 2-speed control ValVe.............c.ooeeveeveiecoeeiieecieeeee 1
O-RING = PIUG ..ottt 1
PLUG - 2-speed control VaIVe...........ccueveuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
VALVE ASSEMBLY - relief, track drive motor.........ccoceeevvveeeeeeenn.. 2
BODY ASSEMBLY - relief valve, less seals and rings.................. 1
O-RING - relief valve, QUL ..........c.uveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
O-RING - relief valve, CENEI .......coeee e 1
RING - backup, relief valve center O-ring ..........coccoveeereeeveeen.. 6
O-RING - relief valve, iINNeT........coveieeececeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
RING - backup, relief valve, inner O-ring ..........cccocoeveeeeeeeeeeeee. 2
SPRING - CheCK VaIVE ....occeeviiiiiceiiiecece e 2

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
152529A1
156644A1
156651A1
156652A1
156467A1
156653A1
156650A1
150403A1
150524A1
10 156647A1
11 150604A1
12 150555A1
13 156648A1
14 156649A1
15 156645A1
16 150505A1
17 156646A1
18 738-1632
19 156654A1
20 150409A1
21 627-10020
22 151963A1
23 892-11008
24 829-1408
25 153443A1
26 157200A1
27 863-10025
28 153450A1

OCoO~NOOUDA,WN =

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavato

r 6-21

AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CONTROLS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
GROMMET - FUDDET ...ttt 2
MAT = FlOOT ..o, 1
LEVER - auxiliary CONrol.......ccovoueuiiieeeciees et 1
PIN - CIEVIS ... e, 1
PIN = COMET ..o, 1
SPRING - [8Ver reUIM ...ttt 1
BRACKET - mounting, auxiliary control..............ccooumeevsoeeeaeeeee 1
BOLT - hex socket, bracket retaining.............c.ccooeeeeveeoeoeeeeeeen 4
PEDAL - auxiliary CONtrol........cc.ouiiioeeeiiieeoe e, 1
BRACKET - pedal MOuUNtiNg.......cccouvriiieieeieee et 1
WASHER - SPECIAI ..ot 4
BOLT - special, pedal MoUNtiNg ............coevemmeeeeeee oo 4
BOLT = SPECIAL....c.eeieeeiteeeeeee et 2
NUT - SPECIAI.....uiiuiieieiieieeee e 2
BELLCRANK - auxiliary CONrol..........ccooveueeeeeiiecie oo 1
BEARING - needle, bellCrank..........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo, 2
PIN - bracket MOuNtiNg..........c.ooeieieeee e 1
PIN - r0ll, 8 X 32 MMttt 1
BRACKET - cable SUPPOM.......c.ouiuieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
WASHER - SPECIAI ... e 2
BOLT -hex, 10-1.5x20 mm, €lass 10.9...cceevoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoe, 4
CONNECTOR - 90 degree, cable end to bellcrank...........c.coceeveean., 1
WASHER - 10CK, 8 MM ..o, 1
NUT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25, Class 10......c.c.ceeveeieereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
CABLE - control, auxiliary hydraulic ..............oooveueeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn . 1
BRACKET - cable support, at control valve.............ccooeeeeeeeeeee. 1
BOLT - hex socket, 10 - 1.5 x 25 mm, class 12.9........cccovvveveveeceennn.. 2
CLEVIS - cable, @t VaIVE .......cooeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
153442A1
153443A1
153441A1
150678A1
153459A1
628-10035
892-10010
861-10035
154548A1
10 626-12035
11 828-12070
12 829-1312
13 152498A1
14 153452A1
15 150988A1

OCONOOOOAWN -~

Bur 8-8951

Issued July, 1994

9030 Excavator 8-9
BASIC HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
PUMP TO VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

TUBE - pressure line, at valve, right hand side ............coooooveveeoevevo, 1
TUBE - pressure line, at valve, left hand sSide .........c.oooovevvevevoee 1
HOSE - pressure line to valve, at pump ..........ooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 2
O-RING - pressure line hose at pUMpP ...........c.ooveveeeeeeeeeee . 2
FLANGE = SPlit ...t 4
BOLT -hex, 10-1.5x35mm, ¢lass 10.9....coooveomeomeeeeeoeooeo 8
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MM c.etiiitiee e 8
BOLT - hex socket, 10 - 1.5 X 35 mm, class 12.9........cocooveervre, 8
O-RING - pressure line tube to ValVe ...........coooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x 35 mm, ¢lass 10.9......coeovmevmememeeeee 2
BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x 70 mm, ¢lass 10.9.......oovvvemeeeeeeoeeoo 1
NUT - hex, 12 mm = 1.75, €1ass 10....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeo 3
CLAMP = tUDE ...t 1
BRACKET - tube clamp mounting............coeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoes oo 1
WASHER - SPECIAI ....vveitieeeeeeeeeee e 5

Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+9030+Excavator+Parts+Catalog+Manual

9030 Excavator 8-19
153584A1 EQUIPMENT PUMP
PRESSURE REDUCING AND RELIEF VALVES AND PILOT GEAR

PUMP
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
156628A1 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
1 156628A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - pressure reducing..........cceeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeennnnn.. 1
2 NSS SOLENOID - pressure reducing ValVe ...........ccccueoueeveeeeeeeieee e 1
3 *155188A1 O-RING - seal, solenoid to regulator cover............ccocoeoivivieieeceennn. 1
4 NSS PISTON - VAIVE ...t 1
5 NSS SPRING - piston return.......cccccovcieeieeieeeceeeeee e 1
6 NSS RING - retaining.......ccocevieeeneeee et e 1
7 NSS RING = DACKUD e 1
8 *155185A1 O-RING - S8l INNEI ..o 1
9 *155203A1 O-RING - 8€al, CENEI ... 1
10 *155187A1 O-RING - seal, outer SteM ......coocueeiiiiiceee et 1
11 NSS BODY - VAIVE ..o 1

156625A1 PILOT GEAR PUMP

12 156625A1 PUMP ASSEMBLY - Dilot g€aT......vcoviiivreeeeeeeeeceeeee e, 1
13 861-10050 BOLT - hex socket, 10 - 1.25 x 50 mm, class 12.9......ccccoeevereveenenn... 5
14 861-10030 BOLT - socket head, 10 - 1.5 x 30 mm, ¢lass 12.9.......ccccevvveveennn... 1
15 NSS BODY - PUMP ettt ettt ettt sa ettt eee e 1
16 NSS PLATE = WA ittt ettt et et 1
17 159381A1 SEAL - Wear Plate......cccuieeeee et 2
18 NSS RETAINER - S€al.....coiiiiiiiiiiitiesieceeeee e 2
19 NSS PLATE - shaft gUIde......ccccueiiiiiiieiecicce e 1
20 NSS BUSHING - thin Wall ..c.ccoveeeieeeecie e e 4
21 NSS GEAR - AMVEN ...ttt 1
22 NSS PIN = OWE ...ttt ettt 2
23 *156626A1 O-RING - S ..cueiiiiiiieieiee ettt e 2
24 NSS PLATE - MOUNLING «o.eeiiieeeieeiiet e sts e st 1
25 *154489A1 O-RING = Sl ...eiiiieee ettt 2
26 *154469A1 O-RING = 8L ....cciiiiiii ittt et e 2
27 NSS GEAR - IVttt et 1
28 156627A1 COUPLING - pilot G8Ar PUMP ....eeeeeeeeetee ettt e e e e 1
157410A1 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY
29 157410A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - relief..cccccoiiiiiiiiricceecce e 1
30 NSS SPOOL = VAIVE ..ttt 1
31 NSS SPRING = OULET ...ttt 1
32 NSS SPRING = INNET ...ttt 1
33 NSS POPPET - relief ..o, e d
34 NSS BODY - relief VaIVE ...cooeeeieeeee e 1
35 NSS NUT - @djUSHING .. .eeeiieee it 1
36 NSS SCREW - 8djuSTiNg .c..vceeriiirie it st 1
37 NSS RING = DACKUD .ttt ettt et e n 1
38 NSS O-RING - S€aI .....iiiieieeteee ettt 1
39 NSS SPRING - TelIEf .veieeeeteeseeeeeee e e 1
40 *156630A1 RING - DACKUD ..ottt et e 1
41 *156631A1 O-RING - s€al, relief .....cccveiiiie e 1
42  NSS RING - retaining, SPOO0L ......cccoviriiiieieeeeere e 1
156637A1 KIT - seal, equipment pump, includes part numbers preceded
by an asterisk on pages 8-15 thru 8-23..........cccccvvveevviviceceecee e, 1

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

150913A1
154467A1
153592A1
151888A1
150071A1
152660A1
153596A1
153412A1
154467A1
10 153494A1
11 154475A1
12 153498A1
13 153499A1
14 154475A1
15 151731A1
16 153479A1
17 153478A1
18 151693A1
19 1544867A1
20 153497A1
21 154467A1
22 152129A1
23 152155A1
24 152135A1
25 152362A1
26 150933A1
27 154467A1

CoOoO~NOOA~WND =

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 8-29
HYDRAULIC CONTROL CIRCUIT
PILOT LINES AT CONTROL VALVE
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
ELBOW - 90 degree, hydrauliC.............ccueveeemeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
O-RING - elbow, was 150960AT............c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
HOSE - equipment pump t0 VaIVE ...........c.coueiueeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
HOSE - lower port of equipment pump to rear of control valve............. 1
STRAP - 1€ ..., UAR
GUARD - NOSE ...ttt 2
ADAPTER - 90 degrees, hydrauliC..............cc.cooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
BUSHING - r€AUCET ..., 4
O-RING - reducer bushing, was 150960A71 .........cc.cooeeveeeeeeeenn, 1
BUSHING - reducer, special, With OfiCe.........ooveeveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoe 1
O-RING - reducer bushing.............oeeueeeeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
HOSE - pilot, equipment control valVe.............oocooooveoeeceeeeeeeeee . 1
BUSHING - r@AUCET ..ot 1
O-RING - reducer BUSHING .....c.oveveeeieeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee . 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, hydrauliC..............c.oevevieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee. 2
TUBE - pilot, dUal fIOW ....cveieeie e 1
TUBE - pilot, dUal fIOW ....co.oouiieieiiee oo 1
CONNECTOR - straight, hydrauliC...............cocooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 2
O-RING - connector, was 150960AT ............ocoeueeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeee, 1
BUSHING - r8AUCET ..o 1
O-RING - reducer bushing, was 150960A1 .......coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
CONNECTOR - straight, hydrauliC..................ccoveeeueereeeeeeeeeeree. 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, hydrauliC...........cccoeueuiueererereeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
TEE - NYAraUlC ..o 1
HOSE - pilot, equipment control ValVe...............cccooeoieeeeeeeeseeeeeeeen 1
ELBOW - 45 degree, hydrauliC..............cooveveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
O-RING - elbow, was 150960A..............ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

150425A1
156174A1
156176A1
NSS
NSS
156279A1
156175A1
156044A1
155205A1
NSS
10 150125A1
11 NSS
12 155185A1
13 NSS

O©ONOOOOUTPA~,WN =

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 8-39
150425A1 SOLENOID VALVE
DESCRIPTION REQD
VALVE ASSEMBLY - SOI€N0IA......c.cueeieeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
BOLT - hex socket, solenoid to spool housing...........cceeoveveoveveenn... 4
SCREW - name plate MOuUNting.............cooovevevimeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
PLATE = NAME ..., 1
HOUSING - SPOOI ...ttt e, 1
COVER - CloSed €NJ ....o.ouiuiiieiiieeeeeeeeee e e 1
BOLT - hex socket, cover mounting............c.c.cooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
SPRING - SP0OI €N ... 2
O-RING - Spring retainer............ccooveviuieeieoeeeeeeeee e 2
RETAINER - SPING .ttt 2
BOLT - hex socket, SPECIAI.........veuewvieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
SPOOL - VaIVE ...t 1
O-RING - POt SA....coueuiuirieeeeeee e 4
SOLENOID - ValVE ...ttt 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 8-49
SWING MOTOR AND MOUNTING

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 150317A1 PIN - alignment, headed.........ccvuiivreiiiiiiiieiie e 1
2 150996A1 WASHER - SPECIAI ....ueiiieiiieeee et e 47
3 828-20075 BOLT -hex,20-2.5x75mm, class 10.9..........coovviiiiiiiveiiieeeeeeeen, 11

PRIOR TO PIN DAC0300273

150397A1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - swing, with reduction gear...........ccoeceevevervuennen. 1

4 156511A1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - swing, without reduction gear,

identify with relief on each side of valve housing and

without dipstick, not as shown on page 8-48, see pages 8-51

and 8-53 for identification and component parts, no longer

used, order 155780A1 Motor (ref 5).....cccvveeeeeeeceieeeieciee e, 1
5 155780A1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - swing, without reduction gear,

identify with reliefs on same side of valve housing as shown

and with dipstick, parts list page 8-55......c.cccvevivriiieinniiiniee e 1
6 156502A1 GEAR ASSEMBLY - swing reduction, with dipstick,

parts list page 8-87, no longer used, order 150397A1

motor assembly with reduction gear for service........c.ccceceeereerneennen. 1
7 155826A1 GEAR ASSEMBLY - swing reduction, without dipstick,

PaNS liSt PAGE 8-89 ...oviiiiiiiiiiii it 1

PIN DAC0300273 AND AFTER

158772A1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - swing, with reduction gear...........cccceeveeneenenne. 1
8 160644A1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - swing, parts list page 8-57 .......ccccceevuveuiennen. 1
9 155826A1 GEAR ASSEMBLY - swing reduction, parts list page 8-89............... 1

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 8-59
CONTROL VALVE MOUNTING

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
153561A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - hydraulic control, with clevis pins,
for models with 7-3/4 or 9-2/3 foot arm........ccccoveieviiceecieecee. 1
158374A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - hydraulic control, with clevis pins,
for models with 22-1/2 foot (long reach) arm........ccccveviveeciiecieee. 1
1 153562A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - hydraulic control, without clevis pins,
for models with 7-3/4 or 9-2/3 foot arm,
parts list pages 8-61 - 8-67 ....cccovieiiieieeiiiiieeeee e 1
1 158022A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - hydraulic control, without clevis pins,
for models with 22-1/2 foot (long reach) arm,
parts list pages 8-61 thru 8-67 ........ccccveeeeeiieccieeccee e 1
2 150842A1 PIN = CIBVIS ...ttt e 3
3 732-2516 PIN - cotter, 2.5 X 16 MM ...cociiiiiiiieee e 3
4 895-11008 WASHER - flat, 9 X 17 X 1.6 MM...eiiiiiiiieiee e 3
5 626-16040 BOLT -hex, 16 -2 x40 mm, ¢lass 10.9.......ccooeieemeeiieeeeeeeeeeeee 4
6 150991A1 WASHER - SPECIal .....eiiiiiieciieeeee e 4
7 150570A1 WASHER - flat, valve mounting..........cccooovvieeeieiiieeeieceeeeeee e 4
8 150575A1 WASHER - flat, valve mounting...........coocouieeiieceeeeee e 4

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 8-69
BOOM HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
CONTROL VALVE TO BASE OF BOOM

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 861-10035 BOLT - hex socket, 10 - 1.5 X 35 mm, class 12.9.......c.ccceeeveemveen.n... 12
2 153570A1 TUBE - flanged, at control valve boom section, rear port,

10 bOOM NOIA VAIVE ... 1
3 154548A1 O-RING - 8€al, tUDE.......eeeeiieeeeiee et 3
4 861-10030 BOLT - socket head, 10 -1.5x 30 mm, class 12.9 ........c..cccoeeevenennen. 4
5 153572A1 TUBE - flanged, at control valve boom section, front port.................... 1
6 151099A1 O-RING - tube to valve, boom section, front port..........ccccceeevveevenennn. 1
7 153558A1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - holding, boom, parts list page 8-71 ................... 1
8 153560A1 BRACKET - boom hold valve mounting ..........cccceeveeeeeeveeceeeeece. 2
9 828-10090 BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x90 mm, class 10.9.......cccceevveeeieceieeeceeeee. 2
10 628-10030 BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x30mm, class 10.9.......cccoovveeuiiiieiceeeeene. 2
11 150732A1 WASHER - SPECIAI .....eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
12 829-1310 NUT - hex, 10 mm - 1.5, ¢lass 10......ccoooeieeiiiiieeeceeeeeeeeee e 2
13 1970963C1 BOLT - hex, 12 -1.75x75mm, ¢class 10.9......ccoviiiieeeeeeeeeeeee. 1
14 153507A1 BRACKET - tUD€ SUPPOM .....eeeeiiieiiieeiieeetee et 1
15 153186A1 CLAMP - tube, doUbIE ........oeeeieeieeeeeeeee e 1
16 626-12025 BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x 25 mm, class 10.9.........ccceeeiivviceiiiee. 1
17 150988A1 WASHER - SPECIAI ....eeieiiiieeeece e 2
18 829-1312 NUT - hex, 12 mm - 1.75, Class 10.....uueeeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
19 153571A1 TUBE - flanged, at boom hold valve to boom cylinder ......................... 1
20 828-12065 BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x 65 mm, class 10.9.......cccceeevvreeeiieeicieeeeeee 1
21 152085A1 CLAMP - tube, doUbIE ..o 1
22 150988A1 WASHER - SPECIaAL ....eeiiieiiieceeeee e 1
23 829-1312 NUT - hex, 12 mm - 1.75, Class 10.....c.ocovireiiieieeeeeee e 1
24 153501A1 BRACKET - tUb€ SUPPOM .....eeeiiieiiieceee et 1
25 626-12025 BOLT -hex, 12-1.75x25mm, class 10.9.......ccccocceeeveeceeceeeee. 2
26 150988A1 WASHER - SPECIAL ...c.eeiiiiiiiieiieieeeeee et 2

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

151966A1
155869A1
1 NSS
2 153866A1
3 155144A1
4 863-22075
5 *158377A1
6 *155327A1
7 *155238A1
8 *155112A1
9 *155148A1
155874A1
10 155418A1
11 155706A1
12 NSS
13 *155233A1
14 *154776A1
15 155529A1
16 628-10035
17 892-10010
18 156375A1
19 156378A1
20 155716A1
21 156227A1
22 158131A1
23 155727A1
24 156510A1
25 *155312A1
26 *155321A1
27 *155307A1
28 *155722A1
29 156220A1
30 155977A1
31 156223A1
32 863-12055
33 154543A1
34 155530A1
35 155144A1
155864A1
36 153866A1
37 NSS
38 153912A1
158378At1
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 8-79
ARM CYLINDER
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - @IM...ceiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
ROD ASSEMBLY - CYliNder...ccceviiuiiiiieieeeiienie i 1
ROD - CYHNGET ..ottt 1
BUSHING - cylinder rod ........ccooeiemmiiiieieneniiiccn e 1
WIPER - PiSton rOd PiN ...cccvevveeieriiiiieiee et 2
BOLT - hex socket, 22 - 2.5 x 75 mm, class 12.9........cccccceeinininnnn. 8
WIPER - PISTON FOQ ....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i 1
SEAL - PISION FOQ....ceeiieieiieiiiiiiciee st 1
RING - backup, U-CUP S€al......ccccciiiiiiiiiiis e 1
SEAL - U-cup, PIStON 100 .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiici i 1
RING - buffer, piston rod.........ccoooieiiiiiii 1
GLAND ASSEMBLY - CyliNder....cc.uoiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
BUSHING - gland.....ccccocuereiiiiiiiiiieeene e 1
RING - retaining, gland bushing........ccccoiiiis 1
GLAND = CYINAET .. 1
RING - backup, gland seal........ccccoviiiiiiiniiiiic s 1
SEAL - gland to tube....c..coiiiiiiiii 1
TUBE - hydraulic, gland €nd.........ccoimieiiiiieniiee 1
BOLT - hex, 10 - 1.5x 35 mm, ¢lass 10.9 ......ccoeviiiiiiiiiii, 4
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MIML..tiiiiiiiiiiiiien e 4
CLAMP - band, plain half ..o 2
CLAMP - band, tube support half .........ccccoiiiie 2
CLAMP - fUDE . ittt 2
WASHER - 10CK, SPECIAI «...eitvieiiieiii et 2
BOLT - NeX, SPECIAL ....eeieieetee ittt 2
BEARING - CUSHION ...uviiiieeiiiiieeee et 1
PISTON = CYHNAET .eeeiieieieeet e 1
SEAL - PISION ..ttt 1
RING - wear, Piston, iNNET ......cccocuiiiiiieiir e 2
RING - wear, piStOn, QULET ......eeeiiiiiiiii s 2
WASHER - SPECIAL.....cctiiiiiieiiiii i 1
NUT - piston retaining ........ccoeveieiiiie e 1
BALL - steel, NUL IOCKING ...cvveeieeieieeiiieeiie e 1
SCREW - set, SPECIal ...ccevvivee it 1
BOLT - hex socket, 12 - 1.75 x 55 mm, class 12.9.......ccccconiiinnns 8
SEAL - o-ring, hydraulic tube ........cooeriiii 2
ADAPTER - 90 degree, hydraulic tube, cylinder tube end................ 1
WIPER - tube mounting Pin ....cccveiieiiiiiiii e 2
TUBE ASSEMBLY -CYliNAEr ...coooviiiiiiiiiiri e 1
BUSHING = tUDE ...eeieeeeeeeeiee ettt 1
TUBE - CYIINAET ettt 1
FITTING - grease, 90 degree.........ooveriieeiiiiieieeniience s 1
KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk .........cccccoociniieiin 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 8-89

155826A1 SWING REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO.
155826A1
NSS
155683A1
155685A1
156356A1
156157A1
NSS
151022A1
155684A1
155686A1
10 155107A1
11 156129A1
12 155621A1
13 155268A1
14 155272A1
15 155269A1
155827A1
16 NSS
17 738-1825
18 155270A1
19 155382A1
20 155381A1
21 155359A1
155812A1
22 155384A1
23 155271A1
24 155383A1
25 738-11025
26 NSS
27 155360A1
28 151030A1
29 828-12150
30 892-10012

©O©oONOOOHWN =

Bur 8-8951

DESCRIPTION REQD.

GEAR ASSEMBLY - reduction, SWiNg............cocueoeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
SHAFT = AV ..o 1
COLLAR - Shaft ..., 1
RING - retaining .......oooeeieiieee e 1
PLATE - shaft @nd ..o, 1
BEARING - rOller......couiiiiieieeeee e, 1
HOUSING - gear assembly.............oc.eeveeeueoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
PLUG - hOUSING ...ttt 2
SPACER - DEAIMNG ....ceeuiriemietietee e, 1
RING - retaining .......cc.coeverieieeieeee e 1
SEAL - Ol e, 1
BEARING - roller, INNer..........coouiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
PIN - ring gear t0 hOUSING -.....oveuveuieeeeiceeeeceee e 4
GEAR = FINQ <. 1
GEAR - PHMANY ..ttt 1
GEAR - SECONTANY ...t 1
CARRIER ASSEMBLY - planetary, secondary.............cccccovevreennn.... 1
CARRIER - planetary ........c.oooueeioeeoeeiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
PIN - 1oll, 8 X 25 MM...cuiiiiiiieeeeee e 3
GEAR - planetary Carmier...........ooueeoueeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 3
PLATE = thrUSt.....ceeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
BUSHING - CaTIOF ...t 3
SHAFT = QAT ...ttt 3
CARRIER ASSEMBLY - planetary, primary ............cccccoeceveeeveenennnn.. 1
BUSHING - PiN...iiiceeeeeee e 4
GEAR - planetary Carmier........coouoovioueoee oo 4
PLATE - thrust.. ... 4
PIN - roll, 10 X 25 MM...eiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4
CARRIER - planetary, primary ...........ccocooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
SHAFT - GBAI .o, 4
PLUG - hOUSING ..., 1
BOLT - hex socket, 12 - 1.75 x 150 mm, class 10.9.......cccceeven...... 16
WASHER - 10CK, 12 MMt 16

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

152437A1
157162A1
152425A1
152421A1
150508A1
150486A1
829-1310

DO WON

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 9-7

TURNTABLE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
PLATFORM - turntable, left hand, prior to P.I.N. DAC0300004 ........... 1
PLATFORM - turntable, left hand, P.I.N. DAC0300004 and after........ 1
FRAME - boom mMOUNtiNG .....c.ceeieiieiieie e, 1
PLATFORM - turntable, right hand............cccocooiiiiiiiiii, 1
BOSS - hydraulic tube retaining .......coccceeueeineeinieiieeeceeeeen 8-12
CLIP - electrical Rarness .........ocovveeeeieeeeeeee e e 9
NUT - hex, 10 mm - 1.5, class 10, if used......c...ccovviiiecieiicieceeee, 2

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
42 153143A1
43 153144A1
44 153146A1
45 153148A1
46 152918A1
47 152772A1
48 151161A1
49 627-12025
50 896-11012
51 892-11012
52 627-12025
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 9-17
UPPER STRUCTURE

Hood and Insulation Pads, Cont.

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
COVER - center, left hand...........uuvueieeieiieee e 1
PAD - inSUIAtION.....c.oeeeeeeeeeee e 1
PAD - inSUILION......ceeeeeiieeeeeee e et 1
PAD - iNSUILION......oueiiiiiecceeeee e e e e 1
PAD - iNSUILION.......eeeeieecceeeee et e e e e 1
HOLDER - gre@S€ QUN ...cocuuiiiiiiiieiteeeiee ettt st 2
WASHER - SPECIal .....uvviiiieciiieeeeteeee et 10
BOLT -hex,12-1.75x25mm, class 10.9.......ccceeeeiiiiniieeeieeeeeeen, 10
WASHER - flat, 13.5 x 24 x 3 mm, hardened........cccccoeeeeeeeeereeeennennne.... 2
WASHER - 10CK, 12 MM oo 2
BOLT - hex, 12-1.75x25mm, class 10.9.....cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiieeneeens 2

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
152122A1
151788A1
151779A1
151775A1
151159A1
152025A1
152670A1
152669A1
152406A1
627-8020
10 892-11008
11 829-1408
12 627-8016
13 151972A1
14 153077A1
15 151948A1
16 151964A1
17 151372A1
18 895-11005
19 825-1405
20 892-11003
21 840-1316
22 151956A1
23 151389A1
24 895-11010
25 800-1110
26 895-11006
27 892-11006
28 840-1612
29 151358A1
30 151364A1
31 152126A1
32 151348A1
33 733-2012
34 627-6012

O©OoO~NOOMPWON-=

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 9-27
RIGHT-HAND CONTROL LINKAGE
DESCRIPTION REQD
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY - control, right hand.........c.ccooiiiin 1
CONSOLE - control, right Nand .........cccoovimiimminiiii e 1
BRACKET - end cover mounting ......coecceeeeeeriiiiienee e 1
COVER - top end, right hand console........c.cccooiiiiininin 1
SCREW = SPECIAL ....veieuieeeiieeiieeeiceeiiieeee e e 2
SCREW - SPECIAI ...cuvvivieeeeieeienee et 2
RAIL - slide, right hand OUter ..., 1
RAIL - slide, right hand iNNer .......cccccocviiiiiiiniiiieeeee e 1
BRACKET - MOUNtING .. -vceeeeueeieiiiiie e 1
BOLT - hex, 8-1.25x20mm, class 10.9 ...cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 4
WASHER - 10CK, 8 MM..oiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieiiieeeeeeetee e eiere e e e e e enaaeeees 8
NUT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25, Class 10 ....ciiiiieeeerireeeeeiii e, 4
BOLT - hex, 8-1.25x 16, class 10.9 ....ccooiiiiiiiiiieee 4
CABLE = [AICN ..t et 1
PIN = COOEI e e e e e e e e eeeen e e s e e 1
LINK - CONSOIE 18ICN . ... e 1
PIN - SPECIAI .....viieeieeeeiieeeeee e 1
WASHER - SPECIA..cuuiiiiiieiiieeiicciiii et 1
WASHER - flat, 5.3 MM eetiiiiieeieeeeeeee e e e e 1
NUT = HEX, 5 MM = .8 e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e s e e e e e 2
WASHER - 10CK, 3 MIM..uitieiieeieiee e e eeseee e 1
SCREW - round head machine, 3-.5X 16 MM......ccccoooiiiiinnnnnnnn... 1
BRACKET - link MouNting.....coeeeeieieeeeiiiee i 1
WASHER - SPECIAL...cuvieieeiiieciiee e 1
WASHER - flat, 11 X 21 X 2 MM..uiiiiiiereeeeceeeeieie e 1
RING - retaining, external, 10 MM ..o 1
WASHER - flat, 6 MM et ee e e e cee e s 5
WASHER - 10CK, 8 MIM..ettiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e sneae e 5
BOLT -hexhead, 6 -1 X 12 MM..cciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeicii e 2
PIN - SPriNg tENSION ..c.iiiiiieiieiii et 1
SPRING - 181CH FOQ .. e e et 1
ROD - latch, threaded.........oooeieeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e 1
LATCH - handle, tOP COVEF ... 1
PIN - COtter, 2 X 12 MM et 1
BOLT -hex, 6 x 12 mm, €lass 10.9......coiieeiriiiiiiiiiiiii e, 3

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
152815A1
151848A1
152639A1
150496A1
152429A1
150384A1
627-10020
892-11010
895-11010
10 150440A1
11 151588A1
12 150383A1
13 151582A1
14 152664A1
15 152159A1
16 150443A1

OCONOOODWN =

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 9-37
HEATER AND HOSES

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HEATER = CaD . 1
SWITCH - NEAIEN ...t 1
HOSE - heater SUPPIY ...oocveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e 1
STRAP - 1€ it UAR
HOSE - heater retUrn .........oooueeeeieceeeeeee e, 1
CLAMP = NOSE ..ottt e, 4
BOLT - hex, 10-1.5x20 mm, class 10.9........ccccvveveieeureeieeceeen . 4
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MM ittt 4
WASHER -flat, 11 X 21 X 2 MM e 4
GUARD - heater NOSE ....cc.eeeeieceeeeeeeee e 3
CONNECTOR - straight, heater return line attank ...........c..c..coco........ 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, heater return line at tank ........oeeeeeeeeeeeveeeneen .. 1
CONNECTOR - straight, heater supply hose at engine...................... 1
VALVE - water shut-off to heater............ccocoeeeeeeiiieieeceeeeee . 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, heater supply hose at engine..............cco............ 1
GUARD - heater supply hose at engine ...........ccoceeeeeveeeeeeiiiiecen 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 9-47

CAB WINDSHIELD, LOWER FRONT WINDOW AND OVERHEAD DOOR

REF. PART NO.

152792A1

152646A1
152427A1
825-1405
152741A1
152392A1
152390A1
151807A1
152458A1
152292A1
152297A1
10 152434A1
11 152530A1
12 152279A1
13 152284A1
14 1562379A1
15 152380A1
16 152415A1
17 152482A1
18 152716A1
19 152817A1
20 152228A1
21 152930A1

O©CONOO A~ WN =

22 152376A1

152703A1
23 152523A1
24 152527A1
25 152561A1
26 152547A1
27 152482A1
28 152666A1
29 152822A1
30 152823A1

152663A1
31 152657A1
32 151807A1
33 152458A1
34 152413A1
35 152472A1
36 152528A1
37 152540A1
38 152727A1
39 152730A1
40 152826A1
41 152828A1
42 152830A1
43 152260A1
44 152697A1
45 152814A1

Bur 8-8951

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

CAB ASSEMBLY - operators, includes items 1-42 this page and
items 1-8 0N PAGE 945 ..o 1
WINDSHIELD ASSEMBLY - Cab....ceoviiieiieieieeeeeeeeeee 1
FRAME - Windshield..........ooooiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
NUT - heX, 5 MM = 8. e e 7
STOP - TUDDET ..o 2
ROLLER - track, windshield top .........cccceveeieieieeeceeeeeeee 2
ROLLER - track, windshield bottom .........c..oooveveoieeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2
HANDLE - grab, inside, cab windshield .............ccoooveveeveeeeeeeen. 2
SCREW - special, handle retaining.........c.ccoeeeeeveeveeeveceeieee. 4
BRACKET - roller mounting, lower right-hand...............c...cc..o...... 1
BRACKET - roller mounting, lower left-hand................cc..ccooeene.. 1
BOLT - special, rolier bracket mounting...........cccccveeveveeeueecennn.. 12
COVER - DOt .ot 12
BRACKET - roller mounting, upper right-hand.............c...cc.......... 1
BRACKET - roller mounting, upper left-hand ...............c..cccccoeo.... 1
CATCH - windshield, upper right-hand...............cccoooevieiiiieee. 1
CATCH - windshield, upper left-hand..................oooovioiiiiieie. 1
BRACKET - wiper mounting........ccoeeveeeuireeeieeee e 1
SCREW - SPECIAL....ctitiieiiectieee e 6
GUARD - frame bottom ........cccoioiiiiiiieieieeeee e 1
GUARD - trim, frame t0P ...ecveeeeiieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
SEAL - glass t0 frame ....coovvveiecieceeee e 1
GLASS - windshield .........cooiiiiieiii e, 1
GUARD - CatCh PiNeceeieciieeeeteee e, 2
WINDOW ASSEMBLY - lower front...........ccooeevireveeeieeeie e 1
FRAME - lower front WindOW.........ccooovviuioiiiiceieeeceeeee e 1
SEAL - rubber, window glass .........ccccueeveiieuiecieeeee e 1
GLASS - lower front WINdOW ........ceeecvieeieeiiieieecee e 1
LATCH - WINAOW ..ot 2
SCREW - SPECIAL...ciiuiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 8
SPACER - Window Mounting........ccceeeevieeeenieerecieeeeeeee e 2
TRIM - rubber, right-hand...........ccooovieiiiieiceeecee e 1
TRIM - rubber, left-hand..........coooeiiiiiice e, 1
DOOR ASSEMBLY - cab, overhead hinged...........ccccevevrevennnneene. 1
DOOR - cab, overhead hinged............ccoeoveeieeiceeeceeeeee 1
HANDLE - grab, inside, overhead door...........ccocovvevveeeeceenenne. 1
SCREW - special, handle retaining..........c.coccovieeeeceeieeeeeeee, 2
LATCH - overhead door .......cccuuveuiieiieeeeeeeeceeeeeeee e 2
NUT - SPECIaL.....oiiiieiieieee e 4
GUARD - latch BOlt......ccoeiuiiiiecieeeeeee e 2
BOLT - SPECIAL .....eiiiieiietieete et 4
PAD - insulation, front .........ccocveeiiiiie e 1
PAD - insulation, rear..........cccoueveeecee e 1
GUARD - rubber, right-hand front .............cccoiiiiiiieceeeeee . 1
GUARD - rubber, left-hand front............coooveeiiiieiiie, 1
CLIP - guard retaining ........c..ccceiveernienenceeceeee e 4
GUIDE - track, windshield ...........cooooiiiiie e, 2
RIVET - guide @ssembly.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 4
SPRING - guide, Window StOrage.........cceceeeeeeieeeeenieeeeeeeee e 2

Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 9-57
9-2/3 FOOT ARM AND LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
153773A1 ARM ASSEMBLY - standard, 9-2/3 fOOt.........ccoceiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
1 NSS ARM - standard, 9-2/3 fOOt ........ooiiiiiieie e 1
2 NSS BOSS - arm, bucket @Nd........ooooveiiiieeeeee e, 2
3 NSS BOSS - arm, boom mounting........cocceeieeeeieeieeie e, 1
4 NSS FITTING - lubrication, tube weldment, at bucketend ...........c........... 1
6 153754A1 MOUNT - tube, cage nut weldment, side...........cccceooeeeoievneeeeeen, 2
7 153732A1 MOUNT - tube, cage nut weldment, t0p .....cccoeeeveuveeeieieceeeeeee 4
8 153742A1 BUSHING - arm to bucket, was 151421AT ........ccoveoeeeieeeeeeen. 2
9 151442A1 BUSHING - bOOM 0 @M ..o, 2
10 151437A1 BUSHING - lINK 0 @M ....ceeceeeeeceeeeee e, 2
11 150033A1 SEAL - dust, INK 10 @M. ....cooeiiiie e 2
12 150086A1 SEAL - dust, boOm t0 @rm ......oooiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
13 153630A1 FITTING - grease, straight.......cccoocvveiieieeiieceeeeceee e, 1
14 153631A1 FITTING - grease, straight.........ccecoeviiiieiiiecceeeee e 1
15 152033A1 PIN - arm cylinder t0 @rm.........coueeoueeeeee e 1
16 514-1216 BOLT - hex, 20 - 1.5 x 160 mm,class 10.9........cccooeveeoeeeeeree e 1
17 825-11420 NUT - heX, 20 MM - 1.5 e 2
18 152710A1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - bucket, parts list page 8-81.........c..ccocuvee.... 1
19 152343A1 SHIM - bucket cylinder mounting, closed end..........ccccveveevnennen... UAR
20 151391A1 PIN - bucket cylinder mounting, closed end.............ccceevueriiiiiieiennn. 1
21 514-1032 BOLT - hex, 16 -1.5x 140 mm, ¢class 10.9......cooooveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
22 825-11416 NUT - heX, 18 MM = 1.5 e 2
23 156465A1 LINK - center, bucket, was 153768AT ........ccooieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 1
24 151432A1 BUSHING - bucket center liNK...........ocooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
25 150033A1 SEAL - dust, bucket center link bushings
aNd DUCKET 10 @M ... e 8
26 153630A1 FITTING - grease, straight.......cccoooveiiiiioiceeceeeeee e, 3
27 151239A1 LINK - at arm, bucket end, left hand outer...........cccooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 1
28 151246A1 LINK - at arm, bucket end, right hand outer ...........c..ooovveeieiiieceeeen. 1
29 150135A1 O-RING - arm t0 DUCKE! ... 2
30 153740A1 PIN - @rmto DUCKEE ......eeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
31 150172A1 O-RING - center ink to BUCKEL .........ccvveeiiiiciee e, 2
32 153741A1 PIN - center iNK t0 DUCKEE .......coevviiieieeee e 1
33 153748A1 BOLT - hex, pin lock, at bucket @ar...........c.oooevviioiiiciicieeeeeeeeeee 2
34  153749A1 RING = WIl......eeioeee e 2
35 151379A1 PIN - center link 10 oUter iNKS.........ocovoueeeeeeee e 1
36 152007A1 PIN - outer inKS 10 @rm......ooo o, 1
37 153630A1 FITTING - grease, straight.........ccoocieoieiiiieeceece e 1
38 514-1032 BOLT - hex, 16 - 1.5x 140 mm, ¢lass 10.9....ccueemiiieeeeeeee e, 2
39 825-11416 NUT - heX, 16 MM - 1.5 e 4
40 861-12040 BOLT - hex socket, 12-1.75x40 mm, class 12.9....cccovveevieeeeeeen.. 4
41 112312A1 WASHER - 10CK, SPECIal...c.viieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
42 152026A1 PLATE - end, bucket mounting .........oocueeeeieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
43 152029A1 SHIM - end plate, 0.05 INCh thiCK.........cooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e UAR
44 837-12040 PIN - dowel, hardened, 12 X 40 MM .....ccccooiiiiiiieeeeeee e 2

Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

158326A1
158325A1
158331A1
158165A1
158316A1
158327A1
158306A1
158316A1
158324A1
0 158318A1

S OO NOOTOPA~,WN =

Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator 9-67
DECALS
MODEL IDENTIFICATION AND STRIPING

DESCRIPTION REQD

DECAL - CASE, on boom, left hand............cccoeevveviiiiieciceeeeeeeee 1
DECAL - CASE, on boom, right hand.............ccocueeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
DECAL - striping, right hand front............cccceeeeiiiciiieceeceeceee 1
DECAL - 9030, right hand side, with striping..........c.ceceeuveieiieeeee. 1
DECAL - striping, right rear COMEr.........ccevueeeeuvcueeeeeeeeeieceeeeeee 1
DECAL - CASE, A ....iiiieeeeete ettt 1
DECAL - 9030, left hand side, with Striping.........ccooveeveeieiiceeeeceeee. 1
DECAL - striping, left hand side, center ..........cccoovveveeieeeieeeeeeeen. 1
DECAL - striping, left hand front..........cccceeeueeicieeciee e 1
DECAL - striping, left rear COMMEr ..........ocuovueveviieieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

Issued July, 1994

Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 9-77

CENTRAL FABRICATORS BUCKETS
GENERAL PURPOSE AND HEAVY DUTY - DITCH

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
Ditch Bucket Assembly - General Purpose
For Models With Long Reach 22-1/2 Foot Arm

*REF BUCKET - 48 inch (1219 mm), 0.67 CU. Y. ..eeveeeieeeieiece e 1

*REF BUCKET - 60 inch (1524 mm), 0.90 CU. Yd. ....ovvveiiieecieeecieeceeeeee 1
1 122700A1 BUSHING - bucket, with locking collar.........c.ccoevvveneerceeniiieiee, 2
2 122696A1 BUSHING - bucket, adjustable ............ccocoeeieeoiiiiiiieceecceee 1
3 837-10025 PIN - dowel, 10 X 25 MM ..coiciieiee e 1
4 122697A1 SHIM - plate mounting, 0.039 inch thick ...........ccccoviriiviiennnnn. UAR
5 122698A1 SHIM - plate mounting, 0.020 inch thick ..........ccccoiiiiiieices UAR
6 122699A1 PLATE - DUSHING.....eiieie e 1
7 892-11014 WASHER - 10CK, 14 MMt e 3
8 862-14050 BOLT - hex socket, 14 -2 X 50 MM ....ooviiiiiiriieieeece e 3
9 125034A1 EDGE - cutting, center, 48 inch (1219 mm) bucket ..........cccccoeeeee.. 1
9 125035A1 EDGE - cutting, center, 60 inch (1524 mm) bucket ......................... 1

Ditch Bucket Assembly - Heavy Duty
For Models With 7-3/4 or 9-2/3 Foot Arm

*REF BUCKET - 60 inch (1524 mm), 0.90 CU. Yd. ....coeeciiiiiiiieieiieeiieeeeeee 1

*REF BUCKET - 72 inch (1829 mm), 1.06 CU. Yd. ...cooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 1
10 122705A1 BUSHING - bucket, with locking collar............cccoeveereiiieiicenieeene 2
11 122708A1 BUSHING - bucket, adjustable ...........cccccceiiieeiciiieeeeeeeceee, 1
12 37-1816 PIN - dowel, 172 X 1IiNCh ..o 1
13 122702A1 SHIM - plate mounting, 0.039 inch thick ...........cccoeeeeieiiieeee. UAR
14 122703A1 SHIM - plate mounting, 0.020 inch thicK ..........cccceeeeieeiiciiee. UAR
15 122704A1 PLATE - BUSHING. .ot 1
16 429-11062 WASHER - locK, 5/8 INCh...ccceiiiiieeeeeeee e 3
17 361-36232 BOLT - hex socket, 5/8 NC X 2 iNCh.......ccccooeieiiiieciiee e, 3
18 125035A1 EDGE - cutting, center, 60 inch (1524 mm) bucket .............cccuuneeeen. 1
18 125036A1 EDGE - cutting, center, 72 inch (1829 mm) bucket ..........c............... 1

*NOTE: Order bucket assembly from Machinery Price List.

Bur 8-8951 Issued June, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 122668A1
2 126934A1
3 126936A1
4 126939A1
5 122669A1
5A  176552A1
6 122670A1
7 122674A1
8 126943A1
9 126946A1
10 127220A1
11 122669A1
11A  176552A1
12 122676A1
13 122671A1
14 127221A1
15 127222A1
16 127223A1
17 122672A1
17A  176554A1
18 122673A1
19 127225A1
20 127226A1
21 127227A1
22 127228A1
23 127229A1
24 127224A1
Bur 8-8951

9030 Excavator
HENSLEY BUCKET TOOTH OPTIONS

DESCRIPTION
WITH 1-1/2 INCH LIP ADAPTER

For General Purpose and Heavy Duty Central Fabricator

or General Purpose H & H Buckets

TOOTH - standard point.......c.eccuveeiieeeeeee e
TOOTH - tiger POINt......eeiiieeeiee e
TOOTH - twin tiger PoiNt.......ccovceeecieeie e
TOOTH - flared point........ccoeivviiiieeeeceeeeee e
PIN - flex, point to shank, standard .............ccccccoeeiiieene.
PIN - steel, point to shank, service option...........cc..cccueee...
SHANK - t00th ..ot

WITH 1-1/2 INCH LIP ADAPTER
For Heavy Duty H & H Buckets

TOOTH - standard point.........ccoeeeeieeeieeeeeee e
TOOTH - tiger POiNt.......cocviieeeie e
TOOTH - twin tiger Point........cccceeeeeviriiireece e
TOOTH - flared point......ccoeeviie i
PIN - flex, point to shank, standard ............c....cccoveeennnnn.
PIN - steel, point to shank, service option ............cccvveenn.e...
SHANK - t00th ..

WITH 2 INCH LIP ADAPTER - STANDARD
For Severe Duty Central Fabricator Buckets

TOOTH - standard point.......cceeeviieeciieeicceeee e
TOOTH - tiger POINt.c..ceeiiiicieieee e
TOOTH - twin tiger POiNt......cccovvvervieeriiriese e see e,
TOOTH - flared poiNt......cccocveecireiee e
PIN - flex, point to shank, standard ............ccccccoeeveeeeinneennne.
PIN - steel, point to shank, service option .........cc.cccevvveenee.
SHANK - t00th ..ot

WITH 2 INCH LIP ADAPTER - SEVERE DUTY
For Severe Duty Central Fabricator Buckets

TOOTH - standard point........cc.oveeeeieeeiiiee e,
TOOTH - tiger POiNt.....cuv it
TOOTH - twin tiger point.....ccccccveeeiieeceie e
TOOTH - flared point....c.ccooviviiiieeee e
PIN - flex, point to Shank ........cccccceeoiriiiiicreeeeee e
SHANK - t00th ..

9-87

REQ'D.

Issued June, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



9030 Excavator 10-5
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
150604A1 621 11 150819A1 4-9 35 | 150973Af 4-15
150604A1 9-41 16 | 150821A1 5-11 9 | 150974A1 4-9 39
150610A1 4-25 6 | 150821A1 5-13 8 | 150979A1 4-15 2
150627A1 25 28 | 150821A1 57 8 | 150980A1 9-3 12
150640A1 415 12 | 150826A1 925 22 | 150981A1 4-15 1
150646A1 4-15 19 | 150834A1 4-21 7 | 150982A1 9-3 13
150658A1 4-21 14 | 150839A1 9-13 37 | 150988A1 53 19
150661A1 8-83 150842A1 859 2 | 150988A1 6-15 4
150661A1 9-61 18 | 150844A1 4-7 28 | 150988A1 8-31 13
150662A1 29 12 | 150844A1 8-33 25 | 150988A1 8-33 38
150663A1 49 51 150844A1 8-35 9 | 150988A1 8-69 17
150667A1 8-11 7 | 150844A1 8-37 25 | 150988A1 8-69 22
150670A1 27 9 | 150844A1 8-43 150988A1 8-69 26
150678A1 8-9 4 | 150847A1 3-3 14 | 150988A1 873 12
150694A1 9-45 45 | 150849A1 4-23 1 150988A1 873 15
150696A1 9-61 19 | 150851A1 4-23 2 | 150988A1 89 15
150698A1 47 8 | 150853A1 423 3 | 150990A1 27 20
150699A1 9-61 35 | 150854Af 9-15 9 | 150990A1 2-9 3
150702A1 813 12 | 150854A1 9-43 26 | 150991A1 33 18
150709A1 513 6 | 150856A1 9-15 10 | 150991A1 53 12
150709A1 57 7 | 150856A1 9-21 16 | 150991A1 53 16
150712A1 4-25 2 | 150856A1 9-43 27 | 150991A1 5-9 2
150712A1 47 3 | 150857A1 4-17 1 150991A1 6-3 5
150714A1 9-41 20 | 150857Af 9-31 3 | 150991A1 8-3 21
150720A1 877 38 | 150860A1 2-38 32 | 150991A1 8-59 6
150732A1 5-11 5 | 150860A1 35 11 150996A1 8-49 2
150732A1 8-11 13 | 150860A1 415 44 | 150996A1 9-3 3
150732A1 825 32 | 150860A1 4-7 14 | 150997A1 9-3 10
150732A1 8-35 24 | 150861A1 9-43 34 | 151000A1 9-3 14
150732A1 8-69 11 150875A1 413 5 | 151005A1 9-3 1
150738A1 49 38 | 150875A1 415 5 | 151009A1 6-19 3
150755A1 413 10 | 150885A1 8-47 11 151014A1 835 23
150760A1 9-41 19 | 150894A1 831 24 | 151022A1 6-5 2
150764A1 4-13 12 | 150897A1 59 16 | 151022A1 8-67 58
150773A1 35 3 | 150898A1 831 22 | 151022A1 8-89 7
150778A1 9-91 10 | 150906A1 827 8 | 151025A1 9-45 41
150782A1 3-5 14 | 150912A1 47 12 | 151026A1 6-11 18
150782A1 47 27 | 150913A1 8-29 1 151026A1 6-5 13
150785A1 9-15 4 | 150913A1 8-31 31 151026A1 8-45 16
150788A1 4-15 3 | 150913A1 835 10 | 151026A1 8-47 30
150790A1 9-15 2 | 150913A1 8-35 7 | 151026A1 8-55 18
150792A1 811 10 | 150916A1 8-11 5 | 151027A1 827 5
150793A1 415 22 | 150916A1 8-31 1 151030A1 8-33 43
150794A1 811 11 150916A1 8-37 12 | 151030A1 835 26
150797A1 4-11 150926A1 419 14 | 151030A1 8-89 28
150806A1 415 24 | 150927A1 23 24 | 151031A1 415 37
150810A1 4-11 7 | 150927A1 238 24 | 151031A1 419 19
150811A1 2-3 28 | 150929A1 9-21 38 | 151033A1 8-55 27
150811A1 2-38 28 | 150930Af 4-19 7 | 151033A1 8-57 27
150811A1 27 28 | 150931A1 9-29 31 151035A1 8-7 7
150811A1 37 13 | 150933A1 829 26 | 151040A1 9-11 3
150811A1 6-19 7 | 150933A1 8-35 13 | 151043A1 9-11 4
150811A1 8-7 8 | 150938A1 9-13 11 151045A1 9-11 5
150811A1 9-13 19 | 150938A1 9-19 2 | 151048A1 9-11 6
150811A1 9-21 4 | 150939A1 923 46 | 151052A1 9-11 9
150814A1 23 22 | 150943A1 9-21 8 | 151071A1 35 9
150814A1 2-3B 22 | 150944A1 -4-23 6 | 151073A1 83 22
150814A1 2-5 4 | 150948A1 9-21 7 | 151074A1 953 35
150814A1 513 10 | 150949A1 4-15 30 | 151074At 9-55 35
150815A1 23 25 | 150952A1 4-15 31 151078A1 23 23
150815A1 238 25 | 150962A1 8-3 23 | 151078A1 2-38 23
150817A1 5-11 17 | 150967A1 4-23 151090A1 9-41 26
150818A1 413 4 | 150971A1 9-3 15 | 151092A1 9-41 22
Bur 8-8951 Issued July, 1994 Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+9030+Excavator+Parts+Catalog+Manual

